

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

1284REGULATING FISHING IN LONG AND SQUARE LAKESCHAP. 176RESOLVES, 1949

Chapter 174

RESOLVE, Authorizing State Highway Commission to Study Desirability of a Bridge Across the Penobscot River.

Bridge across Penobscot river; study authorized. Resolved: That the state highway commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to make a study of the need and cost of a highway bridge across the Penobscot river between the cities of Bangor and Brewer, in the county of Penobscot, with necessary highway approaches thereto; and be it further

Resolved: That the commission shall report the results of their study at the next regular session of the legislature.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 175

RESOLVE, Providing for a Dam and Fish Screen at Chain-of-Ponds, in the County of Franklin.

Chain-of-Ponds; screening of. Resolved: That the sum of \$6,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game, for the purpose of installing a dam and fish screen at Chain-of-Ponds, T. 2, R. 6, in the county of Franklin; provided, however, that the Megantic Club, Inc. shall assume all liability for maintaining said screen and the keeping of said screen free from all sticks, leaves and debris so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same; and provided further, that the state shall be liable for only $\frac{1}{2}$ the cost of said dam and screen.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 176

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Long and Square Lakes in the County of Aroostook.

Regulating fishing in Long and Square Lakes in the county of Aroostook. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Long lake, in Saint Agatha and T. 17, R. 3 and 4, W. E. L. S. and Square MONEYS FOR CERTAIN CONSTRUCTION AT STATE INSTITUTIONS 1285 RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 177

lake, in T. 15 and 16, R. 5, W. E. L. S., in the county of Aroostook from July 15th to September 1st, both days inclusive, to only plug or still fishing in more than 25 feet of water.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 177

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Certain Construction, Repairs and Equipment at Certain State Institutions.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, certain construction, repairs and equipment at several state institutions are vitally necessary and should be completed immediately; and

Whereas, such construction, repairs and equipment will result in better well-being and health for the inmates of such institutions; and

Whereas, if the work is done immediately, future heavier repairs will be prevented resulting in greater savings to the people of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Construction, repairs and equipment at certain state institutions. Resolved: That the sum of \$85,000 be, and hereby is, reappropriated from the unexpended balance of the appropriation provided under the provisions of chapter 29 of the resolves of 1945 to be expended for the construction and repairs at certain state institutions for the purposes enumerated under their names in the amount set forth for such construction, repairs and equipment:

Pownal state school

Purchase and installation of an auxiliary boiler,		
extension of boiler house and other incidental work		\$38,000
Reformatory for women		
Construction of a hen house	\$ 3,500	
Construction of a young stock building	10,000	
Equipment and ventilation	800	
Total		14,300
State school for boys		
Purchase and installation of a stoker and		
· ··· ·		

boiler repairs

3,000